
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 5 June 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Councillors:  Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Julian Cooper, Jeff 

Haine, David Jackson, Rizvana Poole, Tim Sumner, Dean Temple and Mark Walker 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Election of Chair  

Purpose: 

To appoint a Chair for the Civic Year 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation: 

That a Chair of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee be elected for the Civic Year 

2023/24. 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair  

Purpose: 

To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Civic Year 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation: 

That a Vice-Chair of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee be elected for the Civic 

Year 2023/24. 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence.  

To receive any apologies. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023. 

 

6.   Applications for Development (Pages 13 - 84) 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

 

Page  Application 

No. 

Address Planning 

Officer 

15-25 22/03113/HH

D 

Salus House Milton Road,  

Shipton Under Wychwood 

Clare 

Anscombe 

26-31 22/03114/LBC Salus House Milton Road,  

Shipton Under Wychwood 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

32-51 22/03408/FUL Leafield Technical Centre 

Langley 

 

Joan 

Desmond 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

52-59 23/00598/HH

D 

High Ridge 46 High Street,  

Milton Under Wychwood 

 

Mr Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 

60-72 23/00603/FUL The Homestead Frog Lane,  

Milton Under Wychwood 

 

James Nelson 

 

73-84 23/00643/FUL Dean Mill, Dean,  Chipping 

Norton 

James Nelson 

 

7.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 85 - 

102) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 
(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo 

Ashton, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul and Alex Wilson. 

Officers: Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), James Nelson (Senior Planner), Michelle Ouzman 

(Democratic Services Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil.  

62 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Alaa Al-Yousuf, Andrew Beaney and 

Dean Temple. 

Councillor Mike Cahill apologised for a few minutes late arrival. 

63 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

64 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2023 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

Councillor Jackson acknowledged that although the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 

2023 captured all the detail, Members names were missing from the points that were noted. 

Councillor Jackson queried if there had there been a change in policy in how minutes were 

recorded. 

Democratic Services confirmed that meeting minutes are not designed to be a verbatim 

record of the meeting, and that there had been a change in the minute style by management, 

which aimed to standardise how detail is captured. 

65 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that application 22/03356/FUL, Land East Of Wroslyn, Road, Freeland, 

would be heard first, followed by the remaining applications in agenda listed order. Two 

applications had been withdrawn prior to the meeting, and therefore would not be heard that 

day. 

 

22/03356/FUL Land East Of Wroslyn, Road, Freeland. 

Joan Desmond, Principal Planner, introduced the application for the development of 80 

residential dwellings (Use Class C3), community shop/cafe (Use Class E), allotments and site 

access, plus open space, drainage, landscaping and associated engineering works. 

The Principal Planner drew the Members attention to the late representations report which 

contained a correction to paragraph 5.21, stating that ‘A pumping station is located in the 

north western corner of the site, which will dispose of the foul water on site.’ This should 

have stated ‘north eastern’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2023 

 

 

Roger Faulkner, Chair, Freeland Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application.  

Harry Whitbread, Friends of Freelands, spoke in objection to the application. 

Sarah Butterfield, Planning Agent for Spitfire Homes, spoke in support of the application. 

Copies of the speeches are attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, and informed the Committee that no 

pre-application guidance had been sought by the developers and that planners had advised the 

applicant to withdraw the application. Members were also advised of a change of wording to 

refusal reason 5 as follows: 

The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement to secure the provision of affordable 

housing or required contributions towards the provision of essential supporting infrastructure 

and the proposal is therefore contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies OS5, H3, 

T2 and T3 and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

Councillor Jeff Haine opened the discussion, which raised the following clarification points: 

 Inappropriate location; 

 Inappropriate scale; 

 Detrimental to current landscape; 

 Does not respect the character of the village; 

 Current high sewage treatment levels without additional development; 

 Surgery built just 3 years ago already at capacity; 

 Noted technical objections from Highways and Thames Water. 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska proposed that the application be refused as per officer 

recommendations contained in the original report. This was seconded by Councillor Haine, 

was put to a vote, and was agreed unanimously. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

22/02066/FUL Charlbury House, Woodstock Road, Charlbury. 

James Nelson, Senior Planner, introduced the application for the demolition of an existing 

dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling with associated outbuildings and landscaping 

works, Conversion and extension of existing cottage to form pool house with ancillary 

shower/changing facilities, new stables and Repair and extension of field barn (amended plans 

and description). 

Neil Warner spoke in favour of the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton sought clarification on the intended use of the Lane. Mr Warner 

confirmed that the Lane would only be used by the family for private vehicle access. 

The Senior Planner continued with the presentation and concluded that planners recommend 

that the application is approved, as per officer’s recommendation in the original report. 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2023 

 

 

Councillor Jeff Haine opened the discussion stating that he totally agreed with the planners 

recommendations, to which the Committee agreed. The following discussion points were also 

raised: 

 Site Scale, floor and surface areas; 

 Height difference with existing and proposed site; 

 Condition 7; 

 Condition 13; 

 Informative re vehicle access to site. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be approved as per officer recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Lidia Arciszewska, was put to a vote which carried with one 

abstention. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

22/02785/HHD Cartref 21 Witney Street, Burford. 

This application was not heard as it had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

  

22/02786/LBC Cartref 21 Witney Street, Burford. 

This application was not heard as it had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

 

22/03540/FUL Eyston Piece Swinbrook, Road, Shipton under Wychwood. 

James Nelson, Senior Planner, introduced the application for the demolition of existing 

dwelling and outbuildings, and the erection of a replacement dwelling with outside pooland 

tennis court and associated landscaping. 

Alex Cresswell spoke in support of the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

The Senior Planner co
[...]
ntegrated bat roosting 

features (e.g. bat boxes/tubes/bricks on south or southeast-facing elevations), barn swallow 

nest cups and barn owl nesting features shall be submitted to the local planning authority for 

approval. The details shall include a drawing/s showing the types of features, their locations 

within the site and their positions on the elevations of the buildings, and a timetable for their 

provision. The approved details shall be implemented before the dwelling hereby approved is 

first occupied and thereafter permanently retained.  

REASON: To provide additional roosting features for bats and nesting opportunities for birds 

as a biodiversity enhancement, in accordance with paragraphs 174, 179 and 180 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework, Policy EH3 of the West Oxfordshire District local plan 

2011-2031, and section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006.   

 15)   Prior to the erection of any fencing enclosing the tennis court hereby approved, details 

of the fencing to be erected (including colour) to enclose the tennis court shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
constructed in accordance with the specifications set out in the approved details, and shall be 

maintained thereafter in accordance with those details.  

 REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

23/00008/FUL Lansdowne Bruern Road, Milton under Wychwood. 

James Nelson, Senior Planner, introduced the application for the erection of two detached 

garages. 

Elizabeth Rendell spoke in support of the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

The Senior Planner continued with the presentation and concluded that planners 

recommended that the application be refused in line with officer recommendations contained 

in the original report. 

Councillor Jeff Haine opened the discussion and agreed with officers recommendations. 

Councillor David Jackson stated he was slightly hesitant, but agreed that each application 

needed to be looked at case by case. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused as per officer recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Alex Wilson, was put to a vote and was carried, Councillor 

Jackson abstained from the vote. 

 

Page 8



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2023 

 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

23/00165/S73 Land North Of Gas Lane And Ascott Road, Shipton, under Wychwood. 

James Nelson, Senior Planner, introduced the application for the variation of condition 2 of 

planning permission 20/00991/FUL, to allow design changes to Plot 1, including replacement of 

approved garage door with a window and erection of a single storey garage extension. 

The Senior Planner drew the Members attention to the late representation report, where two 

supporting comments and one further objection had been received. 

Lisa Cowan spoke in support of the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

The Senior Planner continued with the presentation and concluded that planners 

recommended that the application be refused as per officers recommendations contained 

within the original report. 

Councillor Haine opened the debate, stating he disagreed with planning officers views that it 

was harmful, as the proposed building was lower in height, and if an extra condition could be 

added for landscaping. The Committee discussed the following aspects of the application: 

 Change of garage to dining room; 

 Landscaping; 

 Closeness of the garage to the hedge; 

 Section 73 of the application. 

 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be approved with additional conditions.. This 

was seconded by Councillor Jackson, and then put to a vote and was carried unanimously. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. 
[...]
ns 2017 (as 

amended), the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 as amended, The Hedgerow 

Regulations 1997, Circular 06/2005, the National Planning Policy Framework (in 

particular Chapter 15), Policy EH3 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and in 

order for the Council to comply with Part 3 of the Natural Environment and Rural 

Communities Act 2006. 

66 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The Committee received the report of applications determined under delegated powers. 

Councillor Jeff Haine queried application 15 on page 108 of the agenda reports pack, a split 

decision, and what was the detail of the application was. The Senior Planner confirmed that it 

was a discharge multiple decisions and the full detail was available on the website. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report containing details of application, determined under delegated 

powers. 

 

Appealed decisions 

The Appeal decision was summarised by the Principal Planner Joan Desmond, concluding that 

the inspector agreed it was not in a sustainable location and would have a substantial negative 

impact on the area. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the reported appeal decision. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.02 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 12



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 5th June 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

15-25 

 

22/03113/HHD Salus House Milton Road 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

26-31 

 

22/03114/LBC Salus House Milton Road 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

32-51 

 

22/03408/FUL Leafield Technical Centre 

Langley 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

52-59 

 

23/00598/HHD High Ridge 46 High Street 

 

Mr Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 

60-72 

 

23/00603/FUL The Homestead Frog Lane 

 

James Nelson 

 

73-84 

 

23/00643/FUL Dean Mill Dean 

 

James Nelson 

 

Page 14



 

Application Number 22/03113/HHD 

Site Address Salus House 

Milton Road 

Shipton Under Wychwood 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6BD 

 

Date 24th May 2023 

Officer Clare Anscombe 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Shipton Under Wychwood Parish Council 

Grid Reference 427676 E       218121 N 

Committee Date 5th June 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of garden room extension with flue and associated works, and fenestration alterations 

(amended description) (amended plans) 

Page 15



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Craig Satchwell 

Salus House 

Milton Road 

Shipton Under Wychwood 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6BD 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

WODC Env Health - Uplands   

 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers District Drainage Engineer No objection subje
[...]
out in materials, and detailed, to match the 

adjoining original fabric except where shown otherwise on the approved drawings. 

 

REASON: To preserve the architectural integrity of the Listed Building.  

 

 6  A detailed record drawing for the east elevation showing the stack and former door/window to a 

scale of not less than 1:20 indicating clearly the elements to be removed or relocated, shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any demolition or stripping out takes 

place. 

 

REASON: To ensure that an accurate record is maintained of the works to the Listed Building.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Clare Anscombe 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 24th May 2023 

Page 31



 
Application Number 22/03408/FUL 

Site Address Leafield Technical Centre 

Langley 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9EF 

 

Date 24th May 2023 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Leafield Parish Council 

Grid Reference 430180 E       215462 N 

Committee Date 5th June 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Partial demolition of existing buildings and development of a holiday park comprising short stay holiday 

accommodation units and associated leisure facilities through redevelopment and refurbishment along 

with landscaping, boundary treatment, access, parking, drainage, services and plant. Conversion of 

Building F to form 2 X 4 bedroom dwellings (Class C3). 

Page 32



 

Applicant Details: 

Hutchinson 

23-25 Great Sutton Street 

London 

EC1V 0DN 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

 No Comment Received. 

 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

 No Comment Received. 

 

 

Environment Agency  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Thames Water  No Comment Received. 

 

 

District Ecologist  No Comment Received. 

 

 

WODC Env Health - Uplands
[...]
y and Geodiversity 

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for the partial demolition of existing buildings and development of a 

holiday park comprising short stay holiday accommodation units and associated leisure facilities through 

redevelopment and refurbishment along with landscaping, boundary treatment, access, parking, drainage, 

services and plant. Conversion of Building F to form 2 X 4 bedroom dwellings (Class C3). 

 

5.2 The proposed development comprises the following principle elements: 

 The provision of 51 units of holiday cabins; 

 8 barn style cabins; 

 The conservation of an existing building into two loft houses; 

 The delivery of a number of guest facilities including an indoor swimming pool, spa and 

treatment room, indoor events space, a restaurant and bar; and 

 Staff facilities including reception, staff room and offices 

 

5.3 Leafield Technical Centre is located within the open countryside, to the west of the village of 

Leafield.  It comprises a former radio transmission station and motorsports centre featuring 6 main 

buildings on site as well as several cottages. The 6 main buildings are all located within close proximity 

to one another and within the centre of the Site. The Site is organised as a campus-style development 

consisting of industrial facilities and headquarter offices. The Site covers an area of approximately 11 

hectares and the existing buildings comprise a total gross internal area of 13,506sqm. 

 

Page 36



5.4 The site is located both within the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the 

Wychwood Project Area.  A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB at 2.00 pm on Monday, 5 June 

2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Tim Sumner and Dean 

Temple. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic 

Services Officer), Maria Harper (Democratic Services Assistant), Joan Desmond (Principal 

Planner), Abby Fettes (Development Manager), Emile Baldauf-Clark (Planning Officer), Clare 

Anscombe (Planning Officer), James Nelson (Planning Officer) and Trushar Patel (ICT Senior 

Support Analyst).  

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil.  

 

67 Election of Chair  

The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Max Thompson, opened the meeting, welcoming 

Members and Officers to the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee meeting. 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer asked the Committee for nominations to the position 

of Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 

Councillor Rizvana Poole proposed that Councillor Julian Cooper be elected Chair of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. This was seconded 

by Councillor David Jackson and was put to a vote. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Elect Councillor Julian Cooper as Chair of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
for the municipal year 2023/2024. 

68 Election of Vice-Chair  

Councillor Julian Cooper, Chair of the Uplands Area Planning-Sub Committee, proposed from 

the Chair that Councillor Rizvana Poole be elected Vice-Chair of the Uplands Area Planning 

Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 

This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson and was put to a vote. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Elect Councillor Rizvana Poole to the position of Vice-Chair of the Uplands Area 

Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024. 

69 Apologies for Absence.  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Mark Walker. 

Councillor Dean Temple arrived late to the meeting at 2.05pm. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

05/June2023 

 

 

70 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Beaney stated that he knew of the applicant’s next door neighbour in 

relation to application 23/00603/FUL, (The Homestead Frog Lane, Milton Under Wychwood), 

and that it had no bearing on his judgement when considering the application. 

71 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 25 April 2023, were unanimously 

agreed by the Committee, and signed by the Chair as a true & accurate record. 

72 Applications for Development  

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Julian Cooper, advised that the first two applications 

listed on the agenda (22/03113/HHD and 22/03114/LBC), relating to Salus House Milton Road, 

Shipton-Under-Wychwood, would be debated together, then voted on as separate 

applications. 

 

22/03113/HHD and 22/03114/LBC, Salus House Milton Road, Shipton Under Wychwood. 

Clare Anscombe, Planning Officer, introduced the applications for the erection of a garden 

room extension with flue and associated works, and fenestration alterations with an amended 

description and amended plans. 

Iain Summerwood spoke in favour of the applications on behalf of the applicant. A copy of the 

speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Planning Officer continued with her presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Specific framework adherence in accordance within the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) and wider planning policy; 

 Prior agreed amendments to the proposals; 

 Submission of Heritage impacts statement; 

 Impacts of the main proposals; 

 Architectural contribution of the site; 

 Enhancement of site in relation to permission prior approved by Committee in 2010; 

 Character of parent village; 

 Enhancement of current environment within the site; 

 Usage of approved materials; 

 Protection of the local Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

The Chair then invited the Committee to discuss the applications, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 No impacts within the local area; 

 No impacts to neighbouring dwellings; 

 Vegetation surrounding the proposed dwelling; 

 Potential impacts regarding potential light pollution. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

05/June2023 

 

 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed that application 22/03113/HHD be approved, in line with 

officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson, was put to a vote 

and was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed that application 22/03114/LBC be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson, was put to a vote and was 

unanimously approved by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the applications, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

22/03408/FUL, Leafield Technical Centre, Leafield, Oxfordshire. 

Joan Desmond, Principal Planner, introduced the application for the partial demolition of 

existing buildings, and development of a holiday park, comprising short stay holiday 

accommodation units and associated leisure facilities, through redevelopment and 

refurbishment, along with landscaping, boundary treatment, access, parking, drainage, services 

and plant. The application sought further permission for the conversion of ‘Building F’ to form 

2, 4 bedroom dwellings (Class C3). 

The Principal Planner also drew the Committee’s attention to the late representations report, 

which had been circulated prior to the meeting and late comments received from the Parish 

Council relating to requested S106 matters. 

Edward Lewridge spoke in favour of the application on behalf of the applicant. A copy of the 

speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with her presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Adherence of the application with the NPPF; 

 Compliance with policy E1 within the Local Plan relating to the application; 

 Acceptable impacts on the landscape given existing screening and proposed additional 

planting; 

 Containment  of site within the wider landscape; 

 Acceptable highways impacts. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Sewage capacity impacts and provision for foul water; 

 Representations made to, and received from Thames Water; 

 Historic use of the site; 

 Existing landscaping impacts on the site; 

 Use of the proposed facilities within the site. 

 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

05/June2023 

 

 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson, and was put to a vote. 

There were 9 votes in favour, 1 vote against (Councillor Tim Sumner), and Nil abstentions. 

The vote carried.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

23/00598/HHD, High Ridge, 46 High Street, Milton Under Wychwood. 

Emile Baldauf-Clark, Planning Officer, introduced the application for the repair and rebuild of 

an outbuilding, to provide a home working and recreational space (Revised scheme). 

Charles Hugill spoke in objection to the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the 

original copy if the minutes. 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Max Thompson, read out a pre-submitted statement 

on behalf of the applicants. A copy of the speech is attached to the original copy of the 

minutes. 

The Planning Officer continued with his presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Enhancement of the character at the site; 

 Visual impacts relating to the Cotswold AONB; 

 Feedback received from the Planning Inspectorate; 

 Removal of window for imposing nature of neighbouring dwelling. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Previous site visit to the dwelling by the Committee; 

 Desired, unreasonable usage of the out-building; 

 Potentially misleading application, owing to desired activities within outbuilding; 

 Impact on neighbouring dwellings whilst the out-building is in use; 

 Likely usage of out-building as a holiday letting; 

Councillor Jeff Haine proposed that the application be refused, in line with Planning Policy 

OS4, as detailed within the West Oxfordshire Local Plan. This was seconded by Councillor 

Lidia Arciszewska, and was put to a vote. There were 8 votes in favour, 1 vote against, and 1 

abstention. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with Planning Policy OS4, as detailed within the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan. 

REASON: The provision of increased human activity in this location as a result of the 

development would be unacceptable as it would create overlooking and harm to the living 

conditions of surrounding residents contrary to Policy OS4 of the West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan and Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

05/June2023 

 

 

23/00603/FUL, The Homestead Frog Lane, Milton Under Wychwood. 

James Nelson, Planning Officer, introduced the application for the erection of two detached 

dwellings and associated works. 

Gareth Jones spoke in favour of the application, on behalf of the applicant. A copy of the 

speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Planning Officer continued with his presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Adherence to policies stated in the Local Plan; 

 Visual impacts on the village; 

 Acceptable character of the proposed development; 

 Separate development impacting on the current site; 

 Loss of an existing, open space; 

 Damage to the aesthetic nature of the area; 

 Lack of addition to housing supply. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Existing developments within the area; 

 Potential urbanisation of the area; 

 Unclear rationale of officer recommendations for refusal of application. 

Councillor David Jackson proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit by the 

Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Tim Sumner, and was put to a vote. There were 

7 votes in favour, 3 votes against, and Nil abstentions. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the application, for a site visit by the Committee, to take place on Thursday 22 

June at 9.30am. 

 

23/00643/FUL, Dean Mill, Dean, Chipping Norton. 

James Nelson, Planning Officer, introduced the application for the construction of detached 

building comprising workshop, covered parking and storage. The Planning Officer’s 

presentation clarified the following points: 

 Parking arrangements at the site; 

 Location of proposed site; 

 Identification of potential flooding risks; 

 Reduction in building height; 

 Preservation of conservation area. 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

05/June2023 

 

 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Lighting impacts in the local area; 

 Size of the initial development; 

 Desired improvement of the area; 

 Proximity of the site to existing highways infrastructure. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the application be approved in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Rizvana Poole, and was put to a vote. 

There were 8 votes in favour, 2 votes against, and Nil abstentions. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

 

73 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications, determined under delegated powers, was received 

and noted by the committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report containing details of application, determined under delegated powers. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.10 pm 

 

CHAIR 


